

No. 21-511

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

RAYMOND TWYFORD, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. BENZA
Counsel of Record
17850 Geauga Lake Road
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022
(216) 319-1247
Michael.Benza@case.edu

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
ALAN C. ROSSMAN
SHARON A. HICKS
Assistant Federal Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit
1660 W. Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, OH 44113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
A. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	7
B. Certiorari Is Unwarranted Because the Petition Does Not Present a Developed Split That Merits This Court’s Review.	12
C. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Review the Question Presented.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T & K. W. R. Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....17

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R. Co., 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....17

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... *passim*

Denver v. New York Trust Co., 229 U.S. 123 (1913)17

Goldstein v. Cox, 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....17

Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....17

Harris v. Haeblerlin, 752 F.3d 1054 (6th Cir. 2014).....12

Ivey v. Harney, 417 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995).....13, 14

Jackson v. Vasquez, 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)13, 14

Jones v. Lilly, 37 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1994)13

Lafferty v. Benzon, 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019).....16

Martel v. Clair, 565 U.S. 648 (2012).....9

McFarland v. Scott, 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....8, 9

Nields v. Bradshaw, No. 1:03-cv-19, 2010 WL 148076 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2010)15

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....11

Runnigeagle v. Ryan, 686 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Toliver v. Pollard, 688 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2012).....12

The Conqueror, 166 U.S. 110 (1897)17

Virginia Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)8

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1).....7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5).....7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....7, 8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H7285 (daily ed. Sep. 8, 1988)10

141 Cong. Rec. S7819 (daily ed. June 7, 1995).....10

141 Cong. Rec. S7816–17 (daily ed. June 7, 1995).....10

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 4.110, 11

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.111

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.4.....11

ABA Death Penalty Guideline 10.711

Discovery, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8

John H. Blume et al., *Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1035, 1039 (2008).....11

Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Correction, *Bureau of Medical Services*, <https://drc.ohio.gov/correctional-healthcare> (last visited Dec. 5, 2021).....5

R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice* § 4.18 (6th ed. 1986).....17

Rule 6 of the Rules Governing 2254 Cases8
